
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Thursday 13 October 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
requirements. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at 
Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

City Executive Board
Membership

Chair

Councillor Bob Price Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development

Councillor Ed Turner Finance,  Asset Management and 
Public Health

Councillor Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services
Councillor Pat Kennedy Young People, Schools and Skills
Councillor Mike Rowley Housing
Councillor Christine Simm Culture and Communities
Councillor Dee Sinclair Community Safety
Councillor Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport
Councillor John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford
Councillor Andrew Gant Liberal Democrat Group Leader
Councillor Craig Simmons Green Group Leader

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed.

Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
(15 MINUTES TOTAL) 

4  COUNCILLORS ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES (10 
MINUTES IN TOTAL) 

6  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 

7  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS

The following Scrutiny Committee reports have been, or may be, 
submitted to this meeting:-

a  THE IMPLICATIONS OF BREXIT FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

b  REVIEW OF TREE MANAGEMENT POLICY (MAY FOLLOW)
 

8  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 9 - 20

Lead Member: Councillor Brown Board Member for  Customer and 
Corporate Services

The Director of Organisational Development and Corporate Services 
has submitted a report which makes recommendations for the 
operation of the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme in 2017/18

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the existing Council Tax Reduction scheme for the 
financial year 2017/18.



9  TREE MANAGEMENT POLICY 21 - 36

Lead Member: Councillor Smith Board Member for  Leisure, Parks 
and Sport

The Head of Direct Services has submitted a report which details an 
updated Tree Management Policy.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the draft Tree Management Policy

10  CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE 37 - 44

Lead Member: Councillor Brown Board Member for  Customer and 
Corporate Services

The Head of Business Improvement has submitted a report which 
details the corporate Customer Service Excellence standard 
accreditation and explains how the Council plan to embed the standard 
further.  To report the first quarter’s performance against the corporate 
comments and complaints scheme.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Note this report, and congratulates the City Council staff in 
achieving the Customer Service Excellence standard across the 
whole Council.

11  MINUTES 45 - 56

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016

Recommendation: The City Executive Board NOTES the minutes of 
the meeting held on 15 September 2016 as a true and accurate 
record.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or 
as if they were civil partners.



HOW OXFORD CITY COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN ENGAGE 
AT THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Addresses and questions by members of the public, (15 minutes in total)

Members of the public can submit questions in writing about any item for decision at the 
meeting. Questions, stating the relevant agenda item, must be received by the Head of Law 
and Governance by 9.30am two clear working day before the meeting (eg for a Thursday 
meeting, the deadline would be 9.30am on the Tuesday). Questions can be submitted 
either by letter or by email (executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk).

Answers to the questions will be provided in writing at the meeting; supplementary 
questions will not be allowed. If it is not possible to provide an answer at the meeting it will 
be included in the minutes that are published on the Council’s website within 2 working 
days of the meeting.

The Chair has discretion in exceptional circumstances to agree that a submitted question or 
related statement (dealing with matters that appear on the agenda) can be asked verbally 
at the meeting. In these cases, the question and/or address is limited to 3 minutes, and will 
be answered verbally by the Chair or another Board member or an officer of the Council. 
The text of any proposed address must be submitted within the same timescale as 
questions.

For this agenda item the Chair’s decision is final.

Councillors speaking at meetings

Oxford City councillors may, when the chair agrees, address the Board on an item for 
decision on the agenda (other than on the minutes). The member seeking to make an 
address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by 9.30am at least one clear working 
day before the meeting, stating the relevant agenda items. An address may last for no more 
than three minutes. If an address is made, the Board member who has political 
responsibility for the item for decision may respond or the Board will have regard to the 
points raised in reaching its decision.

Councillors speaking on Neighbourhood issues (10 minutes in total)

Any City Councillor can raise local issues on behalf of communities directly with the Board. 
The member seeking to make an address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by 
9.30am at least one clear working day before the meeting, giving outline details of the 
issue. Priority will be given to those members who have not already addressed the Board 
within the year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised once unless otherwise 
agreed by the Board. The Board’s responsibility will be to hear the issue and respond at the 
meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 working days.

Items raised by Board members 

Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Board decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Board will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Board



a)
b)



This page is intentionally left blank



To: City Executive Board
Date: 13 October 2016
Report of: Executive Director of Organisational 

Development and Corporate Services
Title of 
Report: 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2016/17

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To make recommendations for the operation of the 

Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme in 2017/18
Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Susan Brown, Customer and Corporate Services 

Corporate Priority: Meeting Housing Need
An Efficient and Effective Council

Policy Framework: None

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the existing Council Tax Reduction scheme for the financial 
year 2017/18.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Research into Council Tax Reduction
Appendix 2 Risk Register
Appendix 3 Equalities Impact Assessment

Introduction

1. Council Tax Benefit (CTB) was abolished in 20
[...]
Lead officer responsible for signing off the EqIA:

Role: Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager

Date:   7 September 2016
    

20



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 13 October 2016
Report of: Head of Direct Services 
Title of Report: Tree Management Policy

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To approve the updated Tree Management Policy
Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Linda Smith, Leisure, Parks and Sport

Corporate Priority: A Clean and Green Oxford & An Efficient and Effective 
Council.

Policy Framework: None.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the draft Tree Management Policy 

Appendices
Appendix 1 The draft Tree Management Policy
Appendix 2 2016-17 Tree Planting List

Introduction and background 
1. The draft Tree Management Policy is a revised version of the original Oxford City 

Council Tree Management Plan agreed in 2008. 
2. The draft Tree Management Policy sets out how Oxford City Council proposes to 

manage trees within Oxford City Councils ownership. The amendments to the 
Policy have been derived from feedback from Members, Scrutiny Committee and 
the Parish Council Forum.

Amendments to the Policy
3. Feedback from Members suggested that the original Policy was too negative and 

that the Council should do more to help residents and tenants. Therefore the new 

21

Agenda Item 9



Policy has been amended to address these concerns. These are summarised 
below:

a. It has been written with a ‘friendlier’ albeit still informative tone to improve 
customer perception of the Policy.

b. A new Common Law Right Section. This section aims to provide the public 
with more information regarding their Rights and what they are able to do.

c. A new Arbitration & Review Section. This has been added to formalise how 
we deal with customers who are unhappy with the decisions of the Tree 
Team.

4. In addition to the above amendments a Customer Advice Guide will be drafted 
once the Policy has be
[...]
ataphyllos  

Pinus sylvestris  
Zelkova serrata  

Tillia Cordata Greenspire
Liquidambar styraciflua Worplesdon

35



This page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 13 October 2016 
Report of: Head of Business Improvement 
Title of Report: Customer Service Excellence

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To confirm the corporate Customer Service Excellence 

standard accreditation to the City Executive Board, and 
explain how we plan to embed the standard further.  Also 
to report the first quarter’s performance against the 
corporate comments and complaints scheme.

Key decision: No 
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Susan Brown, Customer and Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: Efficient and effective Council
Policy Framework: None.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Note this report, and congratulates the City Council staff in achieving the 
Customer Service Excellence standard across the whole Council.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Summary of Comments, Complaints and Compliments 

received between 1 April 2016 and 30 June 2016

Introduction and background 
1. The City Council has a commitment to delivering excellent public service thereby 

enabling us to make Oxford a world-class city for everyone. One of the intrinsic 
values that the Council has to this commitment is putting communities and 
customers first

2. Customer Service Excellence is a Government standard that offers a practical tool 
for driving customer-focused change within organisations.  Organisations self-
assess their capability, identifying areas for improvement and prompting individuals 
and teams to acquire new skills to improve customer focus and engagement.  The 

37

Agenda Item 10



accreditation involves an independent assessment of achievement and competence 
and highlights both exemplary performance and key areas for further development.

3. The Council’s Customer Service Centre was the first to receive the Customer 
Servi
[...]
 most compliments and the main themes were:

 satisfaction with the high quality of work carried out;
 politeness and friendliness of staff;
 professional attitude.

Comments trends that have been identified are as follows. 

 Direct Services – Similar to complaints, customers commented on not getting 
updates on work requests. 

 Financial Services – Again, comments were similar to complaints around the e-
billing connection issues.

 Contact Centre – Not any real trends but a few comments regarding the hold 
music and routing of calls in the Contact Centre

44



MINUTES OF THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Thursday 15 September 2016

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Chair), Turner (Deputy Leader), 
Brown, Hollingsworth, Kennedy, Rowley, Simm, Sinclair and Smith.

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Gant (Chair, Scrutiny 
Committee) and Councillor Jean Fooks

OFFICERS PRESENT: Caroline Green (Assistant Chief Executive), Lindsay 
Cane (Acting Head of Law and Governance), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial 
Services), Dave Scholes (Housing Strategy & Needs Manager), Ossi Mosley 
(Rough Sleeping & Single Homelessness Officer) and Sarah Claridge 
(Committee Services Officer)

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Cllr Tanner.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

50. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

51. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON THE 
BOARD'S AGENDA

Cllr Fooks spoke on the following items during the discussion of each item.

Item 9: OxLEP Strategic Economic Plan Refresh (minute 56)
Item 14: Community Centre Strategy 2016- 2020 (minute 61)
Item 16: Quarterly Integrated Performance 2016/17 - Q1 (minute 63)

52. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES

None

45

Agenda Item 11



53. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS

The following Scrutiny Committee reports were submitted to this meeting:-

(a) OxLEP Strategic Economic Plan Refresh 

Cllr Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee presented the report. All three 
recommendations were agreed by the Board.

(b) Equality and Diversity Review - Recommendation 15 

Cllr Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee presented the report. He confirmed 
that the Scrutiny Committee had reviewed the new material and decided not to 
change the recommendation.

Cllr Brown, Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services accepted the 
scrutiny recommendation. The money saved would be used to promote equality 
in the workforce. She would discuss with officers how best to use the money.

(c) Oxfordshire Credit Union 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report on behalf of the Finance Panel. He 
outlined the following points in the report:
 Regret of the failed merger between Oxfordshire and Blackbird Leys credit 

unions due to the different operating models.
 Oxfordshire credit union would like funding for a part time development 

manager and they have been informed of the Council’s grant funding 
process. 

The Panel recommended to the Board that the Council promotes Oxfordshire 
credit union to Council employees.

Cllr Brown said she would be happy to promote Oxfordshire credit union to 
Council employees at the point that they are paying a dividend.  Promotions 
could involve the credit union having a ‘stall of offer’ at Council and emails and 
leaflets advertising its services. All promotions of the credit union would have to 
be put in the context of other services offered to staff.

54. ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS

None

46



55. EUROPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND (ERDF) INNOVATION 
PROJECTS - MATCH FUNDING

The Executive Director, Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which 
requested approval to commit match funding towards the Oxford City Council led 
element of the European Regional Development Fund Innovation allocation for 
Oxfordshire, if  funds are successfully awarded.

Cllr Price, Board Member for Corporate Strategy and Economic Development 
presented the report. 

The City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Recommend Council
[...]
ker will 
work closely with tenants to assist them with budgeting so they can become 
financially independent. This two year pilot will follow the same process used by 
the Welfare Reform Team in administering Discretionary Housing Payment, to 
ensure a consistent approach in dealing with both groups of customers.

The Housing Strategy & Needs Manager said the pilot would mainly target 
families. 

A report on the pilot will be presented to CEB in 12 months.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Adopt the proposed Rent Guarantee Scheme outlined in the report

60. LEISURE INVESTMENT OPTIONS

The Head of Community Services submitted a report which sought project 
approval to improve tennis provision at Florence Park and the car parking to the 
sports facilities at Court Place Farm.  

Cllr Smith, Board Member for Leisure, Parks and Sports presented the report.  
£130,000 will be match funded by the tennis association to install flood lights at 
Florence Park and £117,000 in addition (to the £70,000 already agreed) will be 
spent on resurfacing the car park. We also want to start charging for the use of 
the car park. 

Cllr Turner said it was good to invest in tennis but further consideration was 
needed in regards to charging for car parking as the car park at Oxford United 
Football Club is free across the road. 

The City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Grant project approval for the improvements to:
• Tennis provision at Florence Park 
• The car park at Court Place Farm

as outlined in this report

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Community Services, in 
consultation with the Board Members for Leisure, Sport and Parks; and 
Finance, Corporate Asset Management and Public Health, the Head of 
Financial Services and Acting Head of Law and Governance to enter into any 
necessary agreements or contracts to complete the works.

49



61. COMMUNITY CENTRE STRATEGY 2016- 2020

The Head of Community Services submitted a report which requested the 

[...]
URY MANAGEMENT  ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which set out the Council’s 
treasury management activity and performance for the financial year 2015/2016. 
The report also identifies some reductions in interest rates in 2016/17 and 
recommends a change to the Treasury Strategy for 2016/17.

Cllr Turner, Board Member for Finance, Asset Management and Public Health 
presented the report. He said that the Council had done well on the property 
funds but as a result of Brexit, capital values had reduced but were still 
significantly above the Council’s purchase price. He was cautious about over-
exposing the Council to risk in the property market.

The Head of Financial Services said that a 0.10% base rate was expected.  In 
terms of internally borrowing, it was better for council to borrow internally as you 
only forfeit the interest from saving the money in the bank (which is very low at 
the moment) rather than paying a higher interest rate through external 
borrowing.

The City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Note the report

2. Recommend that Council approve the amendment to the Specified 
Investments list attached at Appendix 1 (paragraphs 35 – 37 below)

63. QUARTERLY INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE 2016/17 - Q1

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which updated Members on 
the Council’s Financial Risk and Performance as at 30 June 2016.

Cllr Turner, Finance, Asset Management and Public Health presented the report. 
He highlighted two concerns:

 The base budget around planning/ regulatory is more than expected. 
 Leisure usage was down on target for the year. 

Cllr Fooks commented on the difficulties the Council has had in recruiting and 
retaining staff in the planning department. She recommended offering higher 
salaries.

Cllr Hollingsworth said that a number of planning posts had had their salaries 
increased to encouraged recruitment. There were 4 planning apprentices starting 
next week

Cllr Smith said tha
[...]
pulsorily or by agreement and to negotiate and 
agree all matters relating to compensation payments;

4. Delegate authority to the Regeneration & Major Projects Service 
Manager to dispose of the property in accordance with the Disposal 
Options set out in this report.

66. RENT SETTING FOR A HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT PROPERTY 
LEASED TO A PARTNER AGENCY AS SUPPORTED 
ACCOMMODATION

The Head of Housing and Property submitted a report which set out the basis for 
the charging of rent for an externally leased HRA property to a partner 
organisation as supported housing

Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing presented the report.  He 
explained that a report came to CEB earlier this year for rent setting and that one 
property had been left off the list. This report was to tidy things up. 

The Board noted the confidential appendix.

The City Executive Board resolves to:

54



1. Agree rent setting on the basis set out in paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of this report.

67. MINUTES

The Board resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

68. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting during 
consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the 
agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in accordance 
with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 on the 
grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

69. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES_  COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER-
SPENCER CRESCENT, ROSE HILL

Noted

70. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX_RENT SETTING FOR A HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT PROPERTY LEASED TO PARTNER AGENCY 
AS SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION

Noted

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.10 pm

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix 1_ Research into the CTR by the New Policy Institute
	Appendix 2_ Risk Register
	Blank Risk Register  

	Appendix 3_ EqIA CTRS

	9 Tree Management Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Tree Management Policy
	Appendix 2 - Planting List 2016-17

	10 Customer Service Excellence
	Appendix 1_ Summary of Comments, Complaints and Compliments

	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Thursday 13 October 2016

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Turner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Brown, Hollingsworth, Kennedy, Simm, Smith and Tanner.

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Gant (Chair, Scrutiny 
Committee) and Councillor Craig Simmons (Chair, Scrutiny Finance Panel)

OFFICERS PRESENT: Peter Sloman (Chief Executive), Jackie Yates (Executive 
Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services), Lindsay Cane 
(Acting Head of Law and Governance), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial 
Services), Helen Bishop (Head of Business Improvement), Stuart Fitzsimmons 
(Parks and Open Spaces Manager) and Sarah Claridge (Committee Services 
Officer)

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Price and Cllr Sinclair.

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

73. ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (15 
MINUTES TOTAL)

None.

74. COUNCILLORS ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON THE 
BOARD'S AGENDA

None.

75. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES (10 
MINUTES IN TOTAL)

Cllr Gant, (ward member for Summertown) spoke on the recent Oxford half-
marathon and planning for the event in future years.

He said the event was a major inconvenience to a large number of residents who 
were unable to access services because of the road closures. He criticised the 



timing of the consultation with ward councillors over the route as it didn’t happen 
early enough.

He felt that charity runners should be prioritised over running clubs and queried 
the profit making of the company who runs the event.

Cllr Simm, Board member for Culture and Communities said the “Oxford half” is 
effectively a county event as it is the highways authority who has the power to 
close roads.  She was well aware of the inconveniences to affected residents 
and had held two meeting with ward Councillors, County Councillors and officers 
to agree a suitable route. The first meeting had been very good and resulted in a 
number of changes to the route. She agreed the second meeting was held later 
than expected.  

In terms of the finances, she could not comment on the contractual 
arrangements of the event organiser.

She said that events like this were a hard balance as it was a great opportunity 
to raise money despite the inconvenience to local residents.

She is meeting with organisers to review feedback and to mitigate issues as 
much as possible - this could involve looking at alternative routes.   She will look 
at things more promptly next year but despite the advertising of the 2017 event 
no arrangement are confirmed. Hopefully next year more can be done to raise 
awareness and promote the event to local residents.

The Chief Executive said that it was a common misconception that the City 
Council regulates everything in the city, when in fact the County Council is 
responsible for street closures. He urged caution against encouraging the city 
council to become too involved in facilitating events as taking responsibility for 
them costs the council money.

76. ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS

None received

77. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 

(a) Review of Tree Management Policy 

Cllr Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee presented the report and noted the 
Board’s agreement to the recommendations. 

Education Attainment 
Cllr Gant said that the Scrutiny Committee had also reviewed the education 
attainment report and supported the actions in the report and would support a 
budgetary bid for further education work.



(b) The Implications of Brexit for Local Government 

Cllr Simmons, Chair of the Finance Panel presented the report. He mentioned 
the concern around the Low Carbon Hub not meeting its targets because the 
threshold has increased due to the drop of the Pound against the Euro. If the 
target is not met then money will have to be returned to the EU.

The Head of Financial Services said he would be happy to continue to update 
Councillors on the effect of Brexit on Council finances.

He said that despite the increased target the annual report for the Oxfutures 
programme (which is run by the Low Carbon Hub) is better than expected and 
with the Sandford hydro scheme in development he is confident the programme 
would hit the EU target. 

Cllr Tanner said that a meeting of Europeans living in Oxford was to be held in 
the town hall. It was for people who had expressed concerns about the Brexit 
vote and the implications the vote might have on European nationals in Oxford.

The Board approved the recommendations set out in the Scrutiny report (page 7 
of the supplementary agenda).

78. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME

The Director of Organisational Development and Corporate Services submitted 
a report which made recommendations for the operation of the Council’s Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme in 2017/18

Cllr Brown, Board member for Customer and Corporate Services presented the 
report. She said it was best to retain the current scheme as evidence suggested 
that councils that had set a minimum charge had often seen a drop in council tax 
collection rates.  

Cllr Simmons said that the Finance Panel had reviewed the scheme and agreed 
with the recommendations.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Approve the existing Council Tax Reduction scheme for the financial year 
2017/18. 

 

79. TREE MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Head of Direct Services submitted a report which detailed an updated Tree 
Management Policy.



Cllr Smith, Board member for Leisure, Sport and Parks presented the report. 
She explained the main changes to the policy were writing it in a friendlier 
manner, and outlining people’s common law rights and the arbitration review 
process. She thanked the Park and Open Spaces Manager and the Tree team 
for all the work they had done.

The Chair thanked Cllr Smith for the work she had done.

Cllr Hollingsworth spoke on the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation on 
planting fruit trees in parks and the concern about wasps. Cllr Smith said that 
fruit trees would be planted away from footpaths and roads so they wouldn’t be a 
hazard. Notices in parks would state that people could pick the fruit.

Cllr Hollingsworth said that the list of trees should say which trees should be 
pollarded and why eg for safety and environmental reasons.

Cllr Tanner asked if the total number of trees in the city had grown significantly.  
The Park and Open Spaces Manager said he was fairly certain the number of 
city owned trees had stayed the same over last 10 years. Cllr Tanner asked if 
the Planning officers could provide the number of trees in the city to CEB 
members.

Cllr Simmons said that every tree would be replaced in the policy. The amount of 
CO2 absorbed by the different tree species could also be recorded on the tree 
list.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Approve the draft Tree Management Policy

80. CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE

The Head of Business Improvement submitted a report detailing the corporate 
Customer Service Excellence (CSE) standard accreditation and explains how 
the Council plan to embed the standard further.  To report the first quarter’s 
performance against the corporate comments and complaints scheme.

Cllr Brown, Board member for Customer and Corporate Services updated the 
Board on the success of staff in achieving the CSE. Comments and Complaints 
and Compliments (CCCs) record council’s performance and will be presented to 
the Board as part of the quarterly integrated report.

She encouraged Board members to look at their own areas of CCCs and to 
pursue any areas of concern.

The Head of Financial Services said that the Finance department regularly 
reviews all their CCCs and make changes as necessary.



Cllr Hollingsworth said that CCCs are a useful tool for executive oversight.  In 
terms of the format of report he found qualitative analysis more helpful than just 
statistics.

The Chair asked how people’s feedback was recorded and the figures complied 
especially if they are just comments.
The Director for Organisational Change and Corporate Services said table one 
picks up comments as well. The Council does try and categorise them correctly. 
Cllr Brown said that good organisations learn from CCCs - all are important. The 
Head of Business Improvement said that feedback is actively asked for by the 
contact service centre after each call. The Chair asked that the method of 
collecting the feedback (both actively and unsolicited) should be added as a 
footnote to table one in future reports. 

Cllr Simmons said that how the information is used is most important.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

Note this report, and congratulates the City Council staff in achieving the 
Customer Service Excellence standard across the whole Council.

81. MINUTES

The following amendments were made to the minutes:

Item 60: Leisure Investment Options
Paragraph 3: Change “Oxford United Football Club” to “Oxford City Football 
Club” and the car park to be nearby not across the road.

Item 61 Community Centre Strategy 2016-2020
Paragraph 9: change “deliver social services” to “deliver community services”

Item 64 Pooled Budget Arrangements
Paragraph 12: change “in terms of lobbing” to “in terms of lobbying”

The Board resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 
15 September 2016 as a true and accurate record.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.55 pm


